A.33770 MMW

Decision No.

47811

		ß				
--	--	---	--	--	--	--

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA In the Matter of the Application) of EUGENE D'AMBROSIO to sell, and GEORGE J. TRIPHON to purchase) the Tremont Warehouse situated in Solamo County, State of) California.

OPINION AND ORDEP

Eugene D'Ambrosio, an applicant herein, is engaged in operating the Tremont Warehouse, in Solano County, for the storage of grain.⁽¹⁾ In this application he reports that he desires to retire from the operations and that he has made arrangements, and now seeks authorization, to sell his business, together with the real property and equipment used in connection therewith, to George J. Triphon for the sum of \$6,000.

The application shows that the purchaser will adopt the tariffs now on file with the Commission with respect to the warehouse business and the rules and regulations governing the operations.

The Commission has considered this matter and is of the opinion that the proposed transfer will not be adverse to the public interest, that a public hearing is not necessary, and that the application should be granted, as herein provided; therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

1. Eugene D'Ambrosic, on or after the date hereof and on or before December 31, 1952, may sell to George J. Triphon the

-1

⁽¹⁾ Applicant reports his revenues for the period from January 1, 1952, to September 12, 1952, at \$3,042.88 and his net operating revenues at \$1,693.52.

A.33770 MMW

property known as the Tremont Warehouse, under the terms and conditions set forth in this application.

2. The action taken herein shall not be construed to be a finding of the value of the property herein authorized to be sold.

3. On not less than five (5) days' notice to the Commission and to the public, applicants shall supplement or reissue the tariffs now on file with the Commission, insofar as they name rates, rules and regulations governing warehouse operations of Eugene D'Ambrosio, to show that Eugene D'Ambrosio has withdrawn or canceled and that George J. Triphon concurrently has adopted or established as his own said rates, rules and regulations. The tariff filings made pursuant to this order in all respects shall comply with the regulations governing the construction and filing of warehouse tariffs set forth in the Commission's General Order No. 61.

4. The authority herein granted will become effective upon the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this _____ day of October, 1952.